The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial
risks: market risk (including currency risk and interest rate
risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group's overall risk
management programme focuses on the unpredictability
of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential
adverse effects on the financial performance of the
Group. The Group uses different methods to measure
different types of risk to which it is exposed. These
methods include sensitivity analysis in the case of
interest rate and foreign exchange risks and aging
analysis for credit risk.

B) MARKET RISK

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices,
such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates, will
affect the Group’s income, input costs, or interest rates
on the Group's borrowings. The objective of market risk
management is to manage and control risk exposures
within acceptable parameters while optimising the return
on risk.

I) INTEREST RATE RISK

The Group’s fair value interest rate risk as at 31 March
2025 arises from its borrowings. An analysis on the
sensitivity of the Group's earnings due to movements in
interest rates is shown below.

Effect on net loss before tax
2025

$000’s
2024

$000’s

1% increase in interest rate (95) (80)

1% decrease in interest rate 95 80

The above information is calculated by applying the
movement to the average balance of borrowings during
the year ended 31 March 2025 of $9.5m (2024: $8.4m).

II) CURRENCY RISK

The Group purchases services that are denominated
in foreign currencies (primarily AUD) from time to time.
These purchases were immaterial during the financial
year, and the Group's exposure to movements in foreign
exchange is immaterial (2024: both immaterial).

C) CREDIT RISK

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a
customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails
to meet its contractual obligations. Credit risk arises from
cash and deposits with banks and financial institutions,
as well as from the Group’s receivables due from
customers. Cash and deposit balances are held with